
1999 MSHSL CLASS AA BOYS - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 6, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Hopkins                  78    3    9   20   21   25   79   93   16:31.2    1:01.4 
  2   Mounds View             104    8   12   18   32   34   38   45   16:41.8      41.2 
  3   Owatonna / Medford      112    1   11   14   28   58   72   95   16:34.8    1:34.7 
  4   Alexandria              159    5   22   35   43   54   60   77   16:51.4      59.1 
  5   Sartell-St Stephen      179   13   23   26   30   87   96  104   17:01.3    1:16.7 
 6*   Mankato West            194   10   36   48   49   51   52   55   16:58.7      44.5 
 7*   Wayzata                 194    2   41   42   53   56   65   85   16:52.7    1:25.9 
  8   Duluth Central          212   24   27   33   47   81   86   90   17:05.8      52.5 
  9   Acad Of Holy Angels     219   17   29   40   66   67  110  111   17:07.9      45.4 
 10   Duluth East             251    4   46   57   70   74   98  107   17:07.5    1:29.1 
 11   St Michael-Albertvill   270    6   44   50   71   99  109        17:17.4    2:04.0 
 12   White Bear Lake Area    289   16   37   76   78   82   88   97   17:21.4    1:07.6 
 13   Minneapolis Southwest   295   15   62   63   75   80   89  102   17:20.6    1:02.5 
 14   St Paul Central/Open    302   19   59   64   69   91  101  108   17:24.8    1:15.4 
 15   Red Wing                303   31   39   68   73   92   94  103   17:25.9    1:05.6 
 16   Hastings                335    7   61   83   84  100  105  106   17:32.5    2:11.6 
 
1. Hopkins  (Coach Ed Bauman) 
    3  Ryan Malmin, 11             15:48.1   
    9  Mike Bialick, 12            16:23.1   
   20  Garrot Kuzzy, 11            16:47.6   
   21  David VanOrsdel, 9          16:47.8   
   25  Colin Bredeson, 12          16:49.5   
   79  Will Hawthorne, 10          17:40.5   
   93  Chris Henry, 12             18:04.0   
Time = 1:22:35.9     Places = 78 
 
2. Mounds View  (Coach Ross Fleming) 
    8  Jimmy St. Peter, 12         16:18.1   
   12  Brent Wilberts, 12          16:28.2   
   18  Brian Anderson, 12          16:45.3   
   32  Peter Pulju, 12             16:58.2   
   34  Kevin Weber, 12             16:59.2   
   38  Alan Wilson, 11             17:03.9   
   45  Trent Riter, 11             17:07.6   
Time = 1:23:28.7     Places = 104 
 
3. Owatonna/Medford  (Coach Dave Chatelaine) 
    1  Ted Gustafson, 12           15:41.5   
   11  Josh Spinler, 11            16:26.2   
   14  Kyle Rasmussen, 10          16:38.0   
   28  Andrew Van Nurden, 9        16:52.1   
   58  Brian Belting, 9            17:16.2   
   72  Andy Jensen, 12             17:35.2   
   95  Andy Dahle, 10              18:05.6   
Time = 1:22:53.9     Places = 112 
 
4. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
    5  Tristan Christ, 12          16:11.7   
   22  Greg Gesell, 12             16:48.6   
   35  Aaron Bumgarner, 12         17:00.0   
   43  Taite Anderson, 10          17:06.3   
   54  Mike Hart, 12               17:10.7   
   60  Eric Nelsen, 10             17:19.3   
   77  Matt Engstrom, 12           17:37.1   
Time = 1:24:17.0     Places = 159 
 
5. Sartell-St Stephen  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
   13  Mike Marschel, 12           16:37.8   
   23  Dan Delinsky, 11            16:48.8   
   26  Derek Dombrovski, 11        16:50.3   
   30  Steve Hengel, 12            16:54.9   
   87  Jason Wetherbee, 10         17:54.5   
   96  Ryan Burnett, 11            18:06.3   
  104  Nick Tembrock, 11           18:38.5   
Time = 1:25:06.2     Places = 179 
 
6*. Mankato West  (Coach Jim Bassett) 
   10  Jon Ortloff, 12             16:25.2   
   36  Mark Landgraff, 12          17:01.2   
   48  Jake Sheldon, 10            17:08.6   
   49  Chris Gruenhagen, 10        17:09.1   
   51  Ben Ingman, 10              17:09.6   
   52  Paul Sheldon, 12            17:10.2   
   55  Keenan Robbins, 10          17:11.3   
Time = 1:24:53.6     Places = 194 

7*. Wayzata  (Coaches Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
    2  Jason Overson, 12           15:47.9   
   41  Mark Bowden, 10             17:05.5   
   42  Casey Gradick, 12           17:05.9   
   53  Brock Stepan, 11            17:10.5   
   56  William Ploehn, 12          17:13.8   
   65  James Hull, 10              17:26.7   
   85  David Madgett, 12           17:51.3   
Time = 1:24:23.4     Places = 194 
 
8. Duluth Central  (Coach Kerry Louks) 
   24  Matt Leibfried, 12          16:49.1   
   27  Andy Pomroy, 12             16:51.1   
   33  Grant Sormunen, 11          16:59.0   
   47  Phil Wood, 12               17:08.5   
   81  James Yardley, 12           17:41.5   
   86  Bud Trinka, 12              17:53.5   
   90  Brandon Tuttle, 10          18:01.2   
Time = 1:25:29.0     Places = 212 
 
9. Academy Of Holy Angels  (Coach Casey Holden) 
   17  Kyle Meyers, 11             16:43.6   
   29  Chris George, 11            16:54.6   
   40  Will Weldin, 10             17:05.2   
   66  Nick Kraemer, 12            17:27.2   
   67  James Patterson, 10         17:29.0   
  110  Nick St. Jacque, 12         19:19.6   
  111  Will Gorrilla, 12           19:34.8   
Time = 1:25:39.5     Places = 219 
 
10. Duluth East  (Coach Dave Wicker) 
    4  Grant Johnson, 10           16:06.6   
   46  Jacob Anderson, 12          17:08.0   
   57  Todd Madole, 10             17:14.3   
   70  Jordan Hinz, 10             17:33.1   
   74  Bjorn Batdorf, 10           17:35.7   
   98  Kelly Haworth, 9            18:09.9   
  107  Pete Klopp, 8               18:47.1   
Time = 1:25:37.5     Places = 251 
 
11. St. Michael-Albertville (Coach Mike Beck) 
    6  Martin Robeck, 12           16:15.7   
   44  Joe Lynch, 12               17:07.4   
   50  Brandon Beaudry, 11         17:09.4   
   71  Adam Platenberg, 12         17:34.7   
   99  Phil Zander, 11             18:19.7   
  109  Ben Robeck, 11              19:08.1   
Time = 1:26:26.7     Places = 270 
 
12. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Don Glover) 
   16  Matt Glover, 12             16:39.7   
   37  Kevin Blanchard, 12         17:03.7   
   76  Steve Frederick, 12         17:36.3   
   78  T. J. Conlin, 12            17:40.2   
   82  Steve Rodriques, 12         17:47.2   
   88  Frank Matteson, 12          17:54.7   
   97  Tim Tripp, 11               18:07.5   
Time = 1:26:47.0     Places = 289 

 



13. Minneapolis Southwest  (Coach Ben Zhao) 
   15  Mike Norbeck, 12            16:38.5   
   62  Dennis Curran, 12           17:23.8   
   63  Neil Grosscup, 9            17:24.0   
   75  Paul Sellers, 12            17:35.9   
   80  Dan Schulte-Sasse, 12       17:41.0   
   89  Heriberto Vargas, 12        17:58.4   
  102  Dan Keifenheim, 12          18:32.5   
Time = 1:26:43.0     Places = 295 
 
14. St. Paul Central/Open  (Coach Art Payne) 
   19  Paul Fischer, 12            16:46.7   
   59  Dan Knappmiller, 11         17:17.9   
   64  David Wellington, 11        17:26.2   
   69  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 11     17:31.4   
   91  Philip Wacker, 10           18:02.0   
  101  Tim Looney, 11              18:30.5   
  108  Erik Steen, 11              18:54.6   
Time = 1:27:03.9     Places = 302 
 

15. Red Wing  (Coach Jerry Schaubach) 
   31  Robert Tix, 12              16:56.7   
   39  Dave Ulvestad, 12           17:04.7   
   68  Adam Russ, 11               17:30.2   
   73  Chad Reuter, 12             17:35.4   
   92  Matt Lawrence, 10           18:02.2   
   94  Casey Ide, 9                18:05.0   
  103  Joel Gronvall, 12           18:36.3   
Time = 1:27:09.1     Places = 303 
 
16. Hastings  (Coaches Bob Cruse & John DeWall) 
    7  Ben Kimmes, 12              16:16.2   
   61  Jason Matsch, 12            17:22.7   
   83  Luke Twedt, 12              17:47.7   
   84  James Sorenson, 11          17:48.1   
  100  Nic Reichenbach, 12         18:27.8   
  105  Paul Siemens, 11            18:39.8   
  106  Blake Hanson, 10            18:46.3   
Time = 1:27:42.3     Places = 335 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Nick Schneider, 11          15:30.9    Benilde-St Margaret's 
    2     1  Ted Gustafson, 12           15:41.5    Owatonna / Medford 
    3        Ryan Ford, 12               15:46.0    Saint Cloud Apollo 
    4     2  Jason Overson, 12           15:47.9    Wayzata 
    5     3  Ryan Malmin, 11             15:48.1    Hopkins 
    6        Josh DoBell, 12             15:49.2    Mankato East 
    7        Mar Jang, 10                15:54.7    Minneapolis Edison 
    8        Peter Keenan, 12            16:01.3    Fridley 
    9     4  Grant Johnson, 10           16:06.6    Duluth East 
   10        Reid Strain, 11             16:07.8    Burnsville 
   11        Yonas Seyum, 12             16:10.0    Saint Paul Arlington 
   12        Caleb Olsen, 11             16:10.9    North,  North St Paul 
   13     5  Tristan Christ, 12          16:11.7    Alexandria 
   14     6  Martin Robeck, 12           16:15.7    St Michael-Albertvill 
   15     7  Ben Kimmes, 12              16:16.2    Hastings 
   16        Jon Francis, 12             16:16.6    Stillwater Area 
   17     8  Jimmy St. Peter, 12         16:18.1    Mounds View 
   18        Eric Beck, 12               16:19.1    Albert Lea 
   19        Corey Ylinen, 12            16:20.3    Eden Prairie 
   20        Judd Arnold, 12             16:21.2    Edina 
   21        Malcolm Richards, 11        16:22.5    Minneapolis South 
   22     9  Mike Bialick, 12            16:23.1    Hopkins 
   23    10  Jon Ortloff, 12             16:25.2    Mankato West 
   24    11  Josh Spinler, 11            16:26.2    Owatonna / Medford 
   25    12  Brent Wilberts, 12          16:28.2    Mounds View 
   26        Peter Voves, 12             16:32.6    Minneapolis South 
   27    13  Mike Marschel, 12           16:37.8    Sartell-St Stephen 
   28    14  Kyle Rasmussen, 10          16:38.0    Owatonna / Medford 
   29    15  Mike Norbeck, 12            16:38.5    Minneapolis Southwest 
   30        Jason Thielen, 9            16:39.0    Little Falls 
   31        Ben Hanson, 11              16:39.2    Buffalo 
   32    16  Matt Glover, 12             16:39.7    White Bear Lake Area 
   33        Jeff LeMire, 12             16:41.2    South Saint Paul 
   34    17  Kyle Meyers, 11             16:43.6    Acad Of Holy Angels 
   35        Bill Bowser, 11             16:44.2    Chisago Lks, Lindstrm 
   36        David Youngberg, 12         16:45.0    Minnetonka 
   37    18  Brian Anderson, 12          16:45.3    Mounds View 
   38        Chris Pappas, 12            16:45.6    Cloquet 
   39        Aron Stumvoll, 12           16:46.0    Brainerd 
   40    19  Paul Fischer, 12            16:46.7    St Paul Central/Open 
   41    20  Garrot Kuzzy, 11            16:47.6    Hopkins 
   42    21  David VanOrsdel, 9          16:47.8    Hopkins 
   43    22  Greg Gesell, 12             16:48.6    Alexandria 
   44    23  Dan Delinsky, 11            16:48.8    Sartell-St Stephen 
   45    24  Matt Leibfried, 12          16:49.1    Duluth Central 
   46    25  Colin Bredeson, 12          16:49.5    Hopkins 
   47        Scott McDonald, 12          16:49.8    Faribault 
   48    26  Derek Dombrovski, 11        16:50.3    Sartell-St Stephen 
   49    27  Andy Pomroy, 12             16:51.1    Duluth Central 
   50    28  Andrew Van Nurden, 9        16:52.1    Owatonna / Medford 
   51        Josh Larson, 12             16:52.5    Marshall 
   52        Paul Minnie, 12             16:52.8    Lakeville 
   53        Paul Kriegler, 11           16:53.7    Centennial, CircPines 
   54    29  Chris George, 11            16:54.6    Acad Of Holy Angels 
   55    30  Steve Hengel, 12            16:54.9    Sartell-St Stephen 
   56        Robert Berger, 12           16:55.5    Cambridge-Isanti 
   57    31  Robert Tix, 12              16:56.7    Red Wing 
   58    32  Peter Pulju, 12             16:58.2    Mounds View 
   59        Jason Lindelof, 10          16:58.4    Woodbury 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    33  Grant Sormunen, 11          16:59.0    Duluth Central 
   61    34  Kevin Weber, 12             16:59.2    Mounds View 
   62    35  Aaron Bumgarner, 12         17:00.0    Alexandria 
   63    36  Mark Landgraff, 12          17:01.2    Mankato West 
   64        Jason Rengo, 10             17:02.2    SpringLkPrk/StAnthony 
   65    37  Kevin Blanchard, 12         17:03.7    White Bear Lake Area 
   66    38  Alan Wilson, 11             17:03.9    Mounds View 
   67    39  Dave Ulvestad, 12           17:04.7    Red Wing 
   68    40  Will Weldin, 10             17:05.2    Acad Of Holy Angels 
   69    41  Mark Bowden, 10             17:05.5    Wayzata 
   70    42  Casey Gradick, 12           17:05.9    Wayzata 
   71    43  Taite Anderson, 10          17:06.3    Alexandria 
   72        Andrew Swanson, 12          17:06.9    Stillwater Area 
   73    44  Joe Lynch, 12               17:07.4    St Michael-Albertvill 
   74    45  Trent Riter, 11             17:07.6    Mounds View 
   75    46  Jacob Anderson, 12          17:08.0    Duluth East 
   76    47  Phil Wood, 12               17:08.5    Duluth Central 
   77    48  Jake Sheldon, 10            17:08.6    Mankato West 
   78    49  Chris Gruenhagen, 10        17:09.1    Mankato West 
   79    50  Brandon Beaudry, 11         17:09.4    St Michael-Albertvill 
   80    51  Ben Ingman, 10              17:09.6    Mankato West 
   81        Austin Miller, 11           17:09.9    Hibbing 
   82    52  Paul Sheldon, 12            17:10.2    Mankato West 
   83    53  Brock Stepan, 11            17:10.5    Wayzata 
   84    54  Mike Hart, 12               17:10.7    Alexandria 
   85    55  Keenan Robbins, 10          17:11.3    Mankato West 
   86    56  William Ploehn, 12          17:13.8    Wayzata 
   87    57  Todd Madole, 10             17:14.3    Duluth East 
   88    58  Brian Belting, 9            17:16.2    Owatonna / Medford 
   89        Dan Fallon, 12              17:17.3    Bemidji 
   90    59  Dan Knappmiller, 11         17:17.9    St Paul Central/Open 
   91    60  Eric Nelsen, 10             17:19.3    Alexandria 
   92    61  Jason Matsch, 12            17:22.7    Hastings 
   93    62  Dennis Curran, 12           17:23.8    Minneapolis Southwest 
   94    63  Neil Grosscup, 9            17:24.0    Minneapolis Southwest 
   95    64  David Wellington, 11        17:26.2    St Paul Central/Open 
   96    65  James Hull, 10              17:26.7    Wayzata 
   97    66  Nick Kraemer, 12            17:27.2    Acad Of Holy Angels 
   98    67  James Patterson, 10         17:29.0    Acad Of Holy Angels 
   99    68  Adam Russ, 11               17:30.2    Red Wing 
  100    69  Nick Swanson-Hysell, 11     17:31.4    St Paul Central/Open 
  101    70  Jordan Hinz, 10             17:33.1    Duluth East 
  102    71  Adam Platenberg, 12         17:34.7    St Michael-Albertvill 
  103    72  Andy Jensen, 12             17:35.2    Owatonna / Medford 
  104    73  Chad Reuter, 12             17:35.4    Red Wing 
  105    74  Bjorn Batdorf, 10           17:35.7    Duluth East 
  106    75  Paul Sellers, 12            17:35.9    Minneapolis Southwest 
  107    76  Steve Frederick, 12         17:36.3    White Bear Lake Area 
  108    77  Matt Engstrom, 12           17:37.1    Alexandria 
  109        Nick Janssen, 12            17:39.6    South Saint Paul 
  110    78  T. J. Conlin, 12            17:40.2    White Bear Lake Area 
  111    79  Will Hawthorne, 10          17:40.5    Hopkins 
  112    80  Dan Schulte-Sasse, 12       17:41.0    Minneapolis Southwest 
  113    81  James Yardley, 12           17:41.5    Duluth Central 
  114    82  Steve Rodriques, 12         17:47.2    White Bear Lake Area 
  115    83  Luke Twedt, 12              17:47.7    Hastings 
  116    84  James Sorenson, 11          17:48.1    Hastings 
  117    85  David Madgett, 12           17:51.3    Wayzata 
  118    86  Bud Trinka, 12              17:53.5    Duluth Central 
  119    87  Jason Wetherbee, 10         17:54.5    Sartell-St Stephen 
  120    88  Frank Matteson, 12          17:54.7    White Bear Lake Area 
  121        Scott Anderson, 12          17:55.8    Eagan 
  122    89  Heriberto Vargas, 12        17:58.4    Minneapolis Southwest 
  123    90  Brandon Tuttle, 10          18:01.2    Duluth Central 
  124    91  Philip Wacker, 10           18:02.0    St Paul Central/Open 
  125    92  Matt Lawrence, 10           18:02.2    Red Wing 
  126    93  Chris Henry, 12             18:04.0    Hopkins 
  127    94  Casey Ide, 9                18:05.0    Red Wing 
  128    95  Andy Dahle, 10              18:05.6    Owatonna / Medford 
  129    96  Ryan Burnett, 11            18:06.3    Sartell-St Stephen 
  130    97  Tim Tripp, 11               18:07.5    White Bear Lake Area 
  131    98  Kelly Haworth, 9            18:09.9    Duluth East 
  132    99  Phil Zander, 11             18:19.7    St Michael-Albertvill 
  133   100  Nic Reichenbach, 12         18:27.8    Hastings 
  134   101  Tim Looney, 11              18:30.5    St Paul Central/Open 
  135   102  Dan Keifenheim, 12          18:32.5    Minneapolis Southwest 
  136   103  Joel Gronvall, 12           18:36.3    Red Wing 
  137   104  Nick Tembrock, 11           18:38.5    Sartell-St Stephen 
  138   105  Paul Siemens, 11            18:39.8    Hastings 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
  139   106  Blake Hanson, 10            18:46.3    Hastings 
  140   107  Pete Klopp, 8               18:47.1    Duluth East 
  141   108  Erik Steen, 11              18:54.6    St Paul Central/Open 
  142   109  Ben Robeck, 11              19:08.1    St Michael-Albertvill 
  143   110  Nick St. Jacque, 12         19:19.6    Acad Of Holy Angels 
  144   111  Will Gorrilla, 12           19:34.8    Acad Of Holy Angels 
 


